

No. 04-5286

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MICHAEL DONALD DODD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
JANICE L. BERGMANN *
Assistant Federal Public Defender
PETER J. FUCCI
Research and Writing Specialist

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
One East Broward Boulevard
Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The Trial, Sentencing, and Direct Appeal Proceedings	4
B. This Court Decides <i>Richardson v. United States</i> ..	5
C. The Section 2255 Proceedings in the District Court.....	5
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. PARAGRAPH 6(3) STATES THREE PRE-REQUISITES THAT MUST HAVE BEEN SATISFIED BEFORE ITS ONE-YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD BEGINS TO RUN	12
A. Paragraph 6(3) States Three Prerequisites All Phrased in the Past Tense	13
B. This Court's Precedents, Paragraph 6(3)'s Legislative History, and Other AEDPA Provisions Confirm the Conclusion that Paragraph 6(3) States Three Prerequisites in the Past Tense.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Minority View Eliminates Paragraph 6(3)'s Second Clause, And Changes Congress' Use of the Past Tense	19
II. PARAGRAPH 6(3)'S PLACEMENT AND PURPOSE IN THE AEDPA COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT ALL THREE OF ITS PREREQUISITES MUST BE SATISFIED BEFORE THE LIMITATION PERIOD BEGINS TO RUN	21
A. The AEDPA Gives Prisoners Whose Cases are Well Past Finality the Opportunity to Obtain Relief on Claims Premised on Important New Decisions of This Court That Apply Retroactively	21
B. Reading Paragraph 6(3) as Beginning to Run When All Three of its Requirements Have Been Satisfied Allows a Realistic Possibility of Relief on a Second or Successive Motion That is Premised on a New Rule of Constitutional Law	23
C. Interpreting Paragraph 6(3) to Run When All Three of its Prerequisites Have Been Established Prevents the Unfairness that Results When The Right to Relief Depends Upon Where the Motion Happens to be Filed	26
D. Requiring the One-Year Period to Run from the Date On Which All Three Requirements in Paragraph 6(3) Are Satisfied Discourages the Filing of Frivolous Motions	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Paragraph 6(3)'s Placement and Purpose in the AEDPA Compel the Conclusion that All Three of Its Prerequisites Must be Satisfied Before the Limitation Period Begins to Run	29
III. MR. DODD'S MOTION WAS TIMELY FILED.....	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashley v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3, 14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	21, 26
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	18
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	29
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)....	9, 22, 26
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	5
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 339 (10th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germaine</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..	13, 15, 18, 19, 24
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 285 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	9, 22
<i>Haugh v. Booker</i> , 210 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>In re Vial</i> , 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 23
<i>Liriano v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	12
<i>Martin v. Bissonette</i> , 118 F.3d 871 (1st Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 184 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 285 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	26
<i>Pryor v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	17
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	2-8, 11, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	25
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 944 (2003) ..	3, 6, 7, 11, 30
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18-19
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	9, 22
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004).....	25
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 341 F.3d 1082 (2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	26
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 7, 19
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	9, 15-17, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 2005 WL 50108 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 111 F.3d 867 (11th Cir. 1997) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	4
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 188 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 248 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) ..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , 333 F.3d 481 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 977 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 195 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	14
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Ed. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	21
<i>Wims v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12

STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
AEDPA § 105, 110 Stat. 1220 (1996)	12
AEDPA § 107(a), 110 Stat. 1223 (1996).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a)	4
21 U.S.C. § 841	4
21 U.S.C. § 841 (a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 846	4
21 U.S.C. § 848 (1995).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1994).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 6.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 6(1).....	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 6(2).....	12, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 6(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 6(4).....	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 8.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 8(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2255 para. 8(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2264	18
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)(2)	19
 RULES	
Rule 9(a), Rules Governing § 2255 Proceedings, 28 U.S.C. foll. § 2255.....	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1995, S.3, 104th Cong. § 508 (1995)	17, 18
